If you invest in our securities, you will experience immediate and substantial dilution to the extent of the difference between the amount per share
paid in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the offering.

Our net tangible book value per share is determined by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less

intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. The historical net tangible book value of our common
stock as of September 30, 2019 was approximately $6,403,000, or $1.4864 per share, based on 4,307,666 shares of our common stock outstanding at
September 30, 2019.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale in this offering of 912,858 shares of common stock at the offering price of $10.50 per share, after

deducting the estimated placement agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value on September 30, 2019, would
have been approximately $14,951,208, or $2.8639 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.3775 per share
attributable to this offering.

The following table illustrates the immediate dilution to new investors:

Offering price per share  $ 10.50

Historical net tangible book value per share on September 30, 2019  $ 1.4864

Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.3775

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019, after giving effect to this offering  $ 2.8639

Dilution per share to the investor in this offering  $ 7.6361

The above discussion and table are based on 4,307,666 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2019, respectively, and exclude, as of

that date:

 ● 427,441 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options, with exercise prices ranging from $0 to $15.75 and
having a weighted-average exercise price of $11.5 per share;

 ● 196,277 shares of our common stock reserved for future grant under our 2017 Equity Incentive Plan; and

 ● Approximately 3,598 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, with exercise prices ranging from